
[RAJYA SABHA]8

DR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT: I am from Maharashtra, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Nobody is disputing that. ...(Interruptions)...

DR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT: Sir, agitation is on in Maharashtra. Farmers have been dying. Even then if you don’t allow any Member from Maharashtra to ask
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then why didn’t you ask the question in the first instance?
...(Interruptions)...

DR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT: Right from the time the question was asked, I have been raising my hand, Sir. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: A supplementary is a matter of chance and courtesy. It is not a right. Question No. 302.

Parameters for approval of private universities

*302. SHRI MOHD. ALI KHAN: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has held any meetings for evolving parameters to approve private universities in the country; and

(b) if so, the details and the outcome thereof during the last four years alongwith the decision taken in this regard, so far?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M.M.
PALLAM RAJU): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Private Universities can be established either by the Central Government by an Act of Parliament or by the State Governments by an Act of State Legislature.
All the private universities existing in the country have been set up by the Acts of State Legislature and the norms and parameters to establish Private Universities are decided by the State Governments concerned. However, University Grants Commission (UGC) has powers to frame Regulations for determination and maintenance of standards of teaching, examinations and research in universities, including private universities. Neither the UGC nor the Ministry of Human Resource Development have any powers to approve or disapprove a private university duly set up by a State through a State Act.
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Meetings of the Expert Committee constituted by the UGC to define the parameters for evaluation of a State Private University and also to prepare a Proforma for the use of the Expert Committees visiting State Private Universities, were held on 12th

March, 2011, 17th April, 2011 and 21st August, 2012. The above Committee finalized the format of the letter to be sent to State Private Universities after receipt of the

Act, format for submission of information by State Private Universities to the UGC

for Inspection purposes, procedure for inspection of State Private Universities and format for preparation of report by the UGC Expert Committees visiting State Private

Universities.

Out of a total of 145 private universities, 98 have been established in the last

four years. UGC has completed inspection of 53 private universities.

ÁÖß ´ÖÖêÆü´´Ö¤ü †»Öß ÜÖÖ®Ö : “ÖêµÖ¸ü´Öî®Ö ÃÖÖÆü²Ö, ¾Ö•ÖÌß¸ü-‹-´ÖÖîÃÖæ±Ìú ®Öê £ÖÖê›Ìüß ŸÖ±ÌúÃÖß»Ö ÃÖê †¯Ö®ÖÖ •Ö¾ÖÖ²Ö

¸üÜÖÖ ×Ûú ¯ÖÏÖ‡¾Öê™ü µÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß•ÖÌ ÛúÖê ÛÌúÖµÖ´Ö Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ µÖæ•ÖßÃÖß Ûêú •ÖÌ×¸ü‹ ¯Öî´ÖÖ®ÖÖ ¸üÜÖÖ ÝÖµÖÖ

Æîü… ‡®ÆüÖë®Öê †¯Ö®Öê •Ö¾ÖÖ²Ö ´Öë ²ÖŸÖÖµÖÖ ×Ûú ¯Öæ¸êü ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ ´Öë 150 ¯ÖÏÖ‡¾Öê™ü µÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß•ÖÌ Æïü †Öî¸ü µÖæ•ÖßÃÖß

Ûêú †ÖêÆü¤êü¤üÖ¸üÖë ®Öê †²Ö ŸÖÛú ×ÃÖ±Ôú 53 µÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß•ÖÌ ÛúÖ ´Öã†ÖµÖ®ÖÖ ×ÛúµÖÖ Æîü… ´Öï µÖÆü •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ

ÆæÓü ×Ûú ‡®Ö´Öë ÃÖê ×ÛúŸÖ®Öß µÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß•ÖÌ µÖæ•ÖßÃÖß Ûêú ×ÆüÃÖÖ²Ö ÃÖê ÃÖÆüß Æïü †Öî¸ü ×ÛúŸÖ®Öß µÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß•ÖÌ

®Öê µÖæ•ÖßÃÖß Ûêú ÝÖÖ‡›ü»ÖÖ‡ÓÃÖ ÛúÖê ®Ö•ÖÌ¸ü†Ó¤üÖ•Ö ×ÛúµÖÖ Æîü? †ÝÖ¸ü ˆ®ÆüÖë®Öê µÖæ•ÖßÃÖß Ûêú ÝÖÖ‡›ü»ÖÖ‡ÓÃÖ ÛúÖê

®Ö•ÖÌ¸ü†Ó¤üÖ•Ö ×ÛúµÖÖ Æîü, ŸÖÖê ×±ú¸ü ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ®Öê ˆ®ÖÛêú ×ÜÖÌ»ÖÖ±ú ŒµÖÖ ÛúÖ¸Ôü¾ÖÖ‡Ô Ûúß Æîü, ¾Ö•ÖÌß¸ü-‹-´ÖÖîÃÖæ±Ìú

²ÖŸÖÖ®Öê Ûúß ÛúÖê×¿Ö¿Ö Ûú¸ëü?

†[ ]Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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SHRI M.M. PALLAM RAJU: Sir, the UGC has inspected about 53 universities
and it has found about 5 to be in order. Once we get some complaints about these universities, we do give them some time to rectify whatever are the shortcomings and even after the rectification if they do not meet the norms, the standards and the regulations, then the UGC has the power to ask them to close some of their courses. But the UGC has no power to close the universities.

ÁÖß ´ÖÖêÆü´´Ö¤ü †»Öß ÜÖÖ®Ö : “ÖêµÖ¸ü´Öî®Ö ÃÖ¸ü, ¯Öæ¸êü ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ ´Öë ×•ÖŸÖ®Öß µÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß•ÖÌ Æïü, ˆ®Ö´Öê ÃÖê ÃÖ²ÖÃÖê

•µÖÖ¤üÖ µÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß•Ö ÃÖÖˆ£Ö ´Öë ŸÖ×´Ö»Ö®ÖÖ›ãü, †Ö®¬ÖÐ ¯ÖÏ¤êü¿Ö, ÛúÞÖÖÔ™üÛú, ´ÖÆüÖ¸üÖÂ™Òü †Öî¸ü Ûêú¸ü»Ö ´Öë Æïü… ÜÖÌåÃÖæÃÖ®Ö

†Ö®¬ÖÐ ¯ÖÏ¤êü¿Ö ´Öë µÖæ•ÖßÃÖß ®Öê ¯ÖœÌüÖ®Öê Ûúß •ÖÖê ™êü×Œ®ÖÛú ¸üÜÖß Æîü, ¾ÖÆü µÖæ•ÖßÃÖß Ûêú Ã™ïü›ü›Ôü ÃÖê Ûú´Ö Æîü… †ÜÖÌ²ÖÖ¸üÖŸÖ Ûêú •ÖÌ×¸ü‹ µÖÖ ¾ÖÆüÖÓ Ûêú ²Ö““ÖÖë Ûêú •ÖÌ×¸ü‹ µÖê ´ÖÖ»Öæ´ÖÖŸÖ Æãü‹ Æïü… ‡ÃÖß ¾Ö•ÖÆü ÃÖê ²Ö““Öê ŸÖÖ»Öß´Ö ÆüÖ×ÃÖ»Ö Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü †¯Ö®Öß ´Öã»ÖÖ•ÖÌ´ÖŸÖÖë Ûêú ×»Ö‹ •ÖÆüÖÓ ¯Ö¸ü •ÖÖŸÖê Æïü, ¾ÖÆüÖÓ ˆ®Ö ²Ö““ÖÖë ÛúÖê ˆ®ÖÛêú Ã™ïü›ü›Ôü Ûêú ×ÆüÃÖÖ²Ö ÃÖê Ûú´Ö ÆüÖê®Öê Ûúß ¾Ö•ÖÆü ÃÖê ´Öã»ÖÖ•ÖÌ´ÖŸÖÖë ´Öë ¤ãü¿¾ÖÖ¸üß ÆüÖê ¸üÆüß Æîü…

´Öï ¾Ö•ÖÌß¸ü-‹-´ÖÖîÃÖæ±Ìú ÛúÖê µÖÆü ²ÖŸÖÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú ŸÖÖ»Öß´Ö ÆüÖ×ÃÖ»Ö Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü ³Öß ²Ö““ÖÖë Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö ¤ãü¿¾ÖÖ¸üß ÆüÖê ¸üÆüß Æîü †Öî¸ü µÖæ•ÖßÃÖß Ûêú ÝÖÖ‡›ü»ÖÖ‡ÓÃÖ ÛúÖê ®Ö•Ö¸ü†Ó¤üÖ•Ö Ûú¸üÛêú µÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß•ÖÌ ²Ö““ÖÖë ÛúÖê ŸÖÖ»Öß´Ö ¤êü ¸üÆüß Æïü, ×•Ö®ÖÛúÖ ¤üÖ¸üÖê´Ö¤üÖ¸ü †Ö¯Ö®Öê ×¸üµÖÖÃÖŸÖß ÆãüÛæú´ÖŸÖ ¯Ö¸ü ”ûÖê›ÌüÖ Æîü… ´Öã»ÖÖ•ÖÌ´ÖŸÖÖë ´Öë

ˆ®Ö ²Ö““ÖÖë Ûêú ´ÖãÃŸÖÛÌú×²Ö»Ö Ûêú ×»Ö‹ •ÖÖê ¤ãü¿¾ÖÖ¸üß ¯Öî¤üÖ ÆüÖê ¸üÆüß Æîü, ŒµÖÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ®Öê ‡ÃÖ ŸÖ¸ü±ú Ûãú”û ŸÖ¾Ö••ÖÆü Ûúß Æîü †Öî¸ü ˆÃÖ ¤ãü¿¾ÖÖ¸üß ÛúÖê µÖæ•ÖßÃÖß †Öî¸ü ´Ö¸üÛú•ÖÌß ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûúß •ÖÖ×®Ö²Ö ÃÖê Æü»Ö Ûú¸ü®Öê ÛúÖ ÛúÖê‡Ô ¯Öî´ÖÖ®ÖÖ ²Ö®ÖÖµÖÖ Æîü?

†[ ]Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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SHRI M.M. PALLAM RAJU: Sir, the hon. Member is right; a number of

complaints regarding malpractices in education are coming to our notice. That is why we have brought before Parliament the Unfair Practices Bill and I would take this opportunity to urge on hon. Members of Parliament to pass this Bill so that we can take action on these universities or institutions following malpractices. Similarly, there is another Bill, which is Regulatory Authority Bill, which seeks to make it mandatory for all universities and institutions to get accredited. That would also help in dealing with such malpractices.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Hon. Minister, if you kindly see your reply,

out of 145 private universities, 98 have been established in the last four years and you have inspected only 53 universities. Obviously, we need to have private input in university education. But many are plain selling shops. Now what is happening is that they establish universities, they admit students, take high capitation fees; you don’t complete the inspection, and, thereafter, poor students are left in the lurch pleading to litigation. I know your regulatory mechanism is on the anvil. But the larger issue remains there. Are you going to take some firmer step on behalf of the UGC, or, is the UGC itself not very competent in view of the enormity of the work pressure which is there? I think you cannot. For us, the most important thing is two fold — excellence of standards and future of students. I regret to say that many universities were cleared in 1998. Almost a kind of mushrooming growth is there. How do you see this problem and what response would you like to give to this House?

SHRI M.M. PALLAM RAJU: Sir, I am glad that the hon. Member has mirrored the concern of the Government that we need to focus on the quality and standards in education. Hon. Member’s observation is right that a number of private universities have come up in the last four years. I feel that the responsibility of ensuring the quality and standards in education has to be taken both by the Centre and the States.

The universities can only be established by an Act of Parliament or the State Legislature. Beyond that, it is the UGC which sets the norms, standards and also the manner in which the universities should offer the courses. Once it receives any information of malpractice or complaint of not meeting the standards, the UGC does send its inspection team and it also does guide the university to rectify. And, after that, it can only direct the institution to close the course against which complaints are there. Now, if we pass these Bills, then, I think, it would strengthen the mechanism of ensuring the standards. The UGC will be strengthened, and, parallel to this, we are trying to bring the...(Interruptions)...

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: But what is the UGC doing? Have you closed any university or any course in any private university? Please tell the House. It is a matter of great concern. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI M. M. PALLAM RAJU: Sir, I have just explained to you that the UGC can only direct that certain courses are to be stopped. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Chandan, please. ...(Interruptions)...

DR. CHANDAN MITRA: Those Bills are very different and we have to debate those Bills. Don’t take recourse to the Bills and say that they are solution to the problems. There are major lacunae...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Chandan Mitra, it is not your turn. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI M. M. PALLAM RAJU: Sir, I am only saying that those Bills will strengthen the cause of ensuring that there is quality in education, and, as far as the UGC is concerned, it does not have the power to close down any university. It can only direct the universities or the institutions to close courses which are of dubious nature or which do not meet the standards. Now, these universities have been formed according to the UGC Regulations, 2003. There are new regulations which are being formed, namely, the UGC Regulations, 2012. Once these regulations come in, I think, there would be more stringent standards against the norms under which universities can be established.

Sir, I would like to compliment the State of Himachal Pradesh, which has come up with a separate Act for bringing out a regulatory authority to regulate the standards.
So, I think, this is the thing, which the States can do to ensure that there is standard in education.

SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL: Sir, the quality of higher education is a matter of serious concern. The hon. Prime Minister, in his speech in 2009, said that ninety per cent of the university education quality is very poor. In 2004, the hon. Supreme Court, in the case of Prof. Yashpal v. State of Chhattisgarh, said that there should be stringent measures taken by the UGC to inspect and control the universities for ensuring the quality of education. But, Sir, the answer shows that even after all these things, out of 145 universities, only 53 were inspected by the UGC.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question please.

SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL: My question is: whether the UGC will take urgent steps to complete the investigation within six months, and, till that time, whether the establishment of foreign and private universities will be kept on hold.

SHRI M.M. PALLAM RAJU: Sir, the question here does not relate to the foreign universities. Sir, there are 145 private universities, and, as I said, we will, the UGC will definitely ensure that all steps are taken to expedite the investigation into the malpractices or complaints of not meeting the norms by the universities. But, parallel to this, I think, the States also should do much more as I am sure that the States are equally concerned about the quality and standards of education. Sir, I feel that the States should play a more pro-active role in this matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Karan Singh. ...(Interruptions)...

ÁÖß ²ÖÃÖÖ¾Ö¸üÖ•Ö ¯ÖÖ×™ü»Ö : ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ •Öß, ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... ÃÖ¸ü, ¯Öß”êû •ÖÖê ²Öîšêü Æïü ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... ¤êü×ÜÖ‹, ¯»Öß•ÖÌ ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

ÁÖß ¸ü×¾Ö ¿ÖÓÛú¸ü ¯ÖÏÃÖÖ¤ü : ÃÖ¸ü, µÖÆü ²Ö›ÌüÖ ÃÖß×¸üµÖÃÖ Œ¾Öê¿“Ö®Ö Æîü… ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ : †Ö¯Ö®Öê †³Öß ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ¯Öæ”ûÖ Æîü… ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... Please ...(Interruptions)... I have

an obligation to rotate questions.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, one thing is clear that we do need a rapid expansion in our University system because of the growth in the Twelfth Plan of the entire educational pyramid. I must, first of all, declare my interest. I happen to be Chairman of a State Central University as well as a Private University. There are some very fine private Universities that have been set up. But, as has been said, there are also sub-standard ones. Sir, my view is that the UGC is not being able to grapple with the situation. For one thing, the UGC needs to be strengthened.

Very often we have the UGC without a full-time head. You remember, people like C.D. Deshmukh and others used to be Chairman of the UGC. Dr. Manmohan Singh himself was the Chairman of the UGC. I think the UGC needs to be strengthened, streamlined and where necessary, given more staff and it should become really the focus for maintaining standards. The States can also do it. Will the Minister be pleased to tell us whether any steps are being taken to strengthen the UGC and improve its functioning?
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SHRI M.M. PALLAM RAJU: Sir, I thank Dr. Karan Singh for his observations.

He has been so committed to the cause of education. I am sure that his commitment finds a reflection in the way this Ministry is functioning. The UGC is the regulatory authority through which the Central Government enforces its vigilance on the whole subject of education. I agree that it needs to be strengthened. We are working towards it. We will definitely take suggestions from all the hon. Members towards strengthening the UGC.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Now, Question 303. ...(Interruptions)...

¯ÖÏÖê. ‹ÃÖ.¯Öß. ØÃÖÆü ²Ö‘Öê»Ö : ÃÖ¸ü, ´Öê¸üß ¯ÖÖ™üá Ûêú 15 ÃÖÖÓÃÖ¤üÖë ´Öë ÃÖê †Ûêú»ÖÖ ´Öï ‹Ûú ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ¯Öæ”û®ÖÖ

“ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü… ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary question is not a party right.

PROF. S.P. SINGH BAGHEL: I know, Sir. »Öê×Ûú®Ö, †Ö¯ÖÛúß Ûú™ÔüÃÖß Ûúß ´ÖÃÖá Ûú³Öß

‡¬Ö¸ü ³Öß ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúŸÖß Æîü? ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ : ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö Æü¸ü ŸÖ¸ü±ú ¸üÖê™êü™ü ÆüÖêŸÖê Æïü… †ÝÖ¸ü †Ö¯ÖÛúÖê ×¤ü»Ö“ÖÃ¯Öß ÆüÖê, ŸÖÖê †Ö¯ÖÛúÖê ›êü™üÖ

×¤üÜÖÖµÖÖ •ÖÖ ÃÖÛúŸÖÖ Æîü… µÖÆü ÃÖê»Öê×Œ™ü×¾Ö™üß Ûúß ²ÖÖŸÖ ®ÖÆüà Æîü… ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... Please ...(Interruptions)...

Misuse of Section 66A of the IT Act

*303. SHRI JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN SINGH: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Section 66A of the IT Act is prone to misuse by law enforcement agencies;

(b) whether the said Section goes beyond the parameters of restriction of speech set out under Article 19 of the Constitution of India; and

(c) if so, the steps being taken by Government to amend the Section so that it is not misused by police and other law enforcement agencies?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOL-

OGY (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) No, Sir. Section 66A was provided in the Information Technology Act,
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